
AB
PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL

SUMMONS TO AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING

You are invited to attend an extraordinary meeting of the Peterborough City Council, which will be 
held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Peterborough on 

MONDAY 27 JUNE 2016 at 7.00 pm

AGENDA
Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Executive and Committee Recommendations to Council 3 - 8

i) Employment Committee Recommendation – Shared Chief Executive 
Arrangements between Peterborough City Council and 
Cambridgeshire County Council

4. The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Devolution Proposal, 
Governance Review and Scheme

9 - 80

Chief Executive

17 June 2016
Town Hall
Bridge Street
Peterborough

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at:

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for people with 
disabilities, please contact Gemma George in the City Council's Governance team on Peterborough (01733) 
452268 or by email at democratic.services@peterborough.gov.uk

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268.



EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM No. 3

27 JUNE 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

i)     EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION – SHARED CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS BETWEEN PETERBOROUGH CITY 
COUNCIL AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Employment Committee is due to meet on Friday 24 June 2016

Employment Committee, at is meeting of 24 June 2016, will receive a report requesting 
it to note the review undertaken in conjunction with Cambridgeshire County Council, to 
agree that the shared Chief Executive arrangements be made permanent and to agree 
to a contractual variation for the Chief Executive. The Committee will also be requested 
to make recommendations to Council.

An update on the outcome of the meeting will be reported to Council.

Subject to the Committee agreeing the proposed recommendations:

IT IS RECOMMENDED that Council:

1. Agrees that the shared Chief Executive arrangements be made permanent; and
2. Agrees to a contractual variation for the Chief Executive.

       The report submitted to Employment Committee follows this report on page 5.

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



                                                 EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 27/06/16 – AGENDA ITEM 3

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No.

24 JUNE 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officer(s): Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance Tel. 452361

SHARED CHIEF EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS BETWEEN PETERBOROUGH CITY 
COUNCIL AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance Deadline date : 29 June 2016
That Committee:

1. Note the review undertaken in conjunction with Cambridgeshire County Council;
2. Agree that the shared Chief Executive arrangement be made permanent; 
3. Agree to a contractual variation for the Chief Executive;

Subject to Committee agreeing recommendations (2) and (3), recommends that Council:

4. Agree that the shared Chief Executive arrangements be made permanent; and
5. Agree to a contractual variation for the Chief Executive.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report follows the report approved by this Committee on 17 September 2015 and the 
subsequent approval by the Council at its meeting on 14 October 2015 that a temporary 
shared Chief Executive arrangement be put in place between Peterborough City Council 
(PCC) and Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC). 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to note that the 6 month review has taken place and to 
consider a proposal put forward by CCC that the shared Chief Executive arrangement 
between PCC and CCC be made permanent, subject to the approval of both Councils. 

2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 2.3.1.1 to appoint 
Directors and Heads of Service, and determine terms and conditions of employment.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Employment Committee met on 17 September 2015 to consider a proposal put forward 
by CCC to share PCC’s Chief Executive on a secondment basis.  This proposal followed 
the resignation of the Chief Executive of CCC.  

4.2 Following discussion of all of the options, the Employment Committee gave its support to 
appoint Gillian Beasley to the post of shared Chief Executive initially for a one year period.  
This recommendation was subject to the approval of Full Council, which was granted on 14 
October 2015.  

5



4.3 This arrangement was agreed on the basis that PCC would second Mrs Beasley to CCC for 
half of her working time, thereby sharing the cost of her employment.

5. REVIEW OF SECONDMENT ARRANGEMENT  

5.1 The secondment commenced on 2 November 2015 and the Employment Committee report 
dated 17 September 2015 stated that a review of this arrangement would be undertaken in 
six months jointly between both Council Leaders, and the Chief Executive.  The expectation 
was that this review would consider the benefits of the working arrangements, any 
achievements made for both parties, progress against objectives and would seek input from 
the Chief Executive regarding how the more practical arrangements are working.

5.2 The wording set out in the Secondment Agreement is as follows: 

“The secondment shall be subject to a review on the anniversary of six months following the 
commencement of this agreement; such review to be conducted in accordance in a manner 
agreed by all parties.  The review will be completed by 19th April 2016.”

5.3 A review was carried out and focussed on the strategic objectives that were set at the 
beginning of the secondment and the impact on PCC.  

5.4 The benefits have seen real progress, as can be seen by the examples below:

 Opportunities created to explore sharing resources and expertise across both 
organisations, which have been facilitated by the Chief Executive within both senior 
teams.

 Ongoing exploration of senior shared roles within Economy, Transport and 
Environment to create efficiencies.

 A joint management arrangement has been introduced for Trading Standards with a 
view to transferring the CCC staff to PCC to develop a joint team later this year.

 The joint Chief Executive role has also been able to add strength to PCC’s regional 
position and shown added benefit for example with regards to the devolution 
discussions.

 Over 50% saving on Chief Executive Salary and on costs.

5.5   Both leaders have discussed their review of the secondment arrangements. The conclusion 
is that there has been significant progress on both the strategic objectives and the 
anticipated benefits, to the degree that the secondment is considered a success in 
managerial terms.

6. NEXT STEPS AND OPTIONS

6.1 All parties were aware that, should a shared Chief Executive role prove to be successful, 
then any move to make this a permanent arrangement would require an appropriate 
process.

6.2 CCC have considered their options for next steps in October when the current secondment 
arrangement ends and, subject to approval by both Councils, have recommended that 
Gillian Beasley be confirmed in post as joint Chief Executive for CCC and PCC.  At any 
point where Gillian Beasley is no longer in the shared Chief Executive post, it is also 
proposed that a review, between the two authorities, will take place to consider the joint 
shared Chief Executive role and arrangements.   

6



6.3 Should this proposal be endorsed by this Committee, CCC are also proposing to put in 
place a Deputy Chief Executive to provide additional capacity and support to the shared 
Chief executive arrangements.  

6.4 At the heart of this arrangement is the maintenance of political sovereignty for each Council 
ensuring that each Council can deliver its own political priorities, strategy and policies. The 
shared arrangement supports the sovereignty of each Council and at the same time 
enables the benefits of the arrangement to be realised across both Councils.  

7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

There are a number of alternatives which the Committee could consider as follows:

7.1 End the shared Chief Executive arrangements - the benefits noted in 5.4 of this report 
would be lost and CCC would then advertise the Chief Executive post for CCC alone.

7.2 Further period of extension - this will create uncertainty for both Councils and in particular, 
would preclude CCC from appointing a Deputy Chief Executive.

7.3 Advertise the shared Chief Executive post – CCC have indicated that this would not be their 
preference.

8. CONSULTATION

8.1 Consultation has taken place with Gillian Beasley, Group Leaders, Cabinet Policy Forum 
and CCC.  Gillian Beasley has advised that should Members wish to make permanent the 
current arrangement, she
[...]
would need to be referred to Council 
for approval as the only the Full Council may deal with such matters concerning the Chief 
Executive.  

7



10. BACKGROUND PAPERS

10.1 None.

11. APPENDICES

11.1 None.

8



EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM. 4

27 JUNE 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH DEVOLUTION PROPOSAL, GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW AND SCHEME

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Chief Executive 

The Council is asked:

1. To consider the outcome of the Governance Review (attached at Appendix A) and the draft 
Scheme (at Appendix B);  

2. To endorse the conclusion of the Review that the making of an Order to create the CPCA 
would be likely to improve the exercise of statutory functions in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough;  

3. To approve the devolution proposal that will offer significant financial and other benefits to 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area;

4. To endorse the draft Scheme for publication under section 109 of the Local Democracy, 
Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, and to recommend that Cabinet 
authorises the scheme for publication;

5. To authorise the Chief Executive to make any appropriate revisions to the draft Scheme 
before publication as she may consider appropriate in consultation with the Leader and in 
liaison with the other Chief Executives of constituent authorities and to take all necessary 
actions to progress any non-executive functions arising from the recommendations 

6. To endorse the arrangements for public consultation on the proposals in the Scheme and to 
note that the Chief Executive will provide the Secretary of State with a summary of the 
consultation responses; and

7. That the Council meets in October to consider the results of the consultation and consider 
giving consent to an Order establishing a Mayoral combined authority for Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough.

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

1.1 This report summarises the review of the functions and governance arrangements for the 
proposed Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA), including how the 
arrangements would be likely to improve the exercise of statutory functions in Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough. The full review is attached at Appendix A.

1.2 A draft scheme containing the functions proposed to be conferred on the CPCA is attached at 
Appendix B for consideration and endorsement. The proposed Devolution Deal is set out at 
Appendix C.

1.3 It is a legal requirement that a public consultation be undertaken on the scheme for the proposed 
combined authority.  This report therefore summarises proposed consultation arrangements for 
approval.

1.4 Section 103 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (“the 
2009 Act”), as amended by the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 (“the 2016 
Act”) enables the Secretary of State by order to create a combined authority (CA). This can 
happen where the authority has carried out a governance review and prepared and published a 
scheme and concluded that creating the combined authority would be likely to improve the 

9



exercise of statutory functions in the CA’s area.  

1.5 This report and enclosures set out summarises the powers proposed to be conferred on the 
CPCA and sets out how those powers will improve the ability of the CPCA to exercise its 
statutory functions.   

1.6 It is also a legal requirement that the executive meet to approve the consultation process and 
such meeting is to take place immediately following the Council meeting to consider the will of 
Council and whether to approve the documentation.

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 A combined authority is a legal structure that may be established, via an Order issued by the 
Secretary of State, at the request of two or more local authorities.  The combined authority 
consists of representatives of each member authority plus a directly-elected mayor.

2.2 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough were invited to submit proposals jointly with Norfolk and 
Suffolk for an East Anglian devolution agreement.  In March 2016 the Council’s Leader signed a 
devolution deal, which proposed to explore proposals to devolve powers from Government to a 
single combined authority for the region.  Extensive negotiations both between and within the 
Councils across the East Anglian region have concluded that the improvement of statutory 
functions and the development of the functional economic area is best met through two combined 
authorities, namely Cambridgeshire & Peterborough and Norfolk & Suffolk.  

2.3 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough have therefore negotiated a new devolution deal for the 
revised geography.  

2.4 This report therefore proposes Council to consider a scheme for a combined authority for the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area, with a directly elected Mayor, and to propose that 
scheme for wider consultation before submission of the proposals to the Secretary of State.

3. IMPLEMENTING DEVOLUTION

3.1 The Cities and Local Government Devolution Act came into force on 28 March 2016, making 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough authorities amongst the first to establish a combined authority 
for its area under these new provisions.  

3.2 Orders and regulatory amendments relating to constitutional or electoral issues will have to be in 
place by November 2016 to ensure that the combined authority can come into effect early in 
2017 and the Mayoral elections can take place in May 2017. 

3.3 This requires each constituent Council to endorse the conclusion of the governance review and 
to approve the scheme for consultation by the 4 July for consultation to take place for a period of 
seven weeks over the summer.  

3.4     The Secretary of State must make an Order for the creation of the combined authority by the 4 
November 2016 and therefore, following the consultation, the Councils will be required to meet 
again in October to approve the draft Order.

4. FUNCTIONS TO BE CONFERRED ON CPCA

4.1 The review has operated on the principle that devolution is not about taking away powers from 
constituent councils, but about drawing down powers from central government or government 
agencies. 

4.2  The powers to be conferred on the CPCA/Mayor are summarised in the Scheme attached at 
Appendix B for consideration and approval by CPCA members.  

10



5. PUBLIC CONSULTATION

Consultation Requirements

5.1 It is a legal requirement that a public consultation be undertaken where a CPCA is to be 
established. The consultation will relate to the proposals contained in the Scheme. It is proposed 
that, subject to agreement of the Scheme by the Council, the public consultation is launched on 4 
July 2016, and that it runs for a seven week period to August 2016. The proposed consultation 
timetable has been developed to ensure that it is aligned to the order-making process. 

5.2  Once the consultation period has expired, the CPCA is required to provide the Secretary of State 
with a summary of the consultation responses. The law requires that the Secretary of State must 
then be satisfied that no further consultation is required. There is no requirement for such 
responses to come back to the Council before being submitted to the Secretary of State, 
however, it should be noted that the constituent councils will need to consent to any draft order 
before it is laid before Parliament and they will need to consider the outcome of the consultation 
process at that time.  

Consultation Approach

5.3  The consultation is intended to seek views from the public and stakeholders on the additional 
functions proposed to be conferred on CPCA as set out in the Scheme.  

5.4  Every resident, business and stakeholder in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough will have the 
opportunity to respond if they wish to do so.  A number of organisations will also be contacted 
directly to invite them to make a response to the consultation. 

5.5 The consultation will be led jointly by t
[...]
decisions in the process for devolution. It is important that all elected members are 
aware of the status and implications of the recommendations contained in this report if 
formalised in to decisions.

6.3 Under the current timetable for the devolution deal, consent to a draft Order from the Secretary 
of State will be sought from each authority in October 2016. This is because the latest date for 
laying the Order which will create a Mayoral Combined Authority (in order to comply with 
Electoral Commission deadlines for notification of a mayoral election) is 4th November. At that 
point in October each authority will have to meet to decide whether to consent to the Order. The 
draft Order will be considered by both Houses of Parliament before being made.

6.4 Before this, however, all participating authorities are being asked to take a decision on 
devolution arrangements in June (i.e. in this report). The principal purpose of this decision is to 
approve the Scheme of Governance for publication and public consultation.

6.5    In this report the Council is also being asked to endorse the terms of the CPCA proposal and the 
Governance Review as well as agree the Scheme of Governance.

6.6   Although the June decision is not the final decision and does not legally commit an authority to 
participating in a CPCA, any significant change in the proposals after the public consultation has 
been triggered on 4 July is likely to require a new Scheme to be prepared for consultation and 
thus the timetable for creation of the CPCA would not be met.

6.7 Finance Implications: There are no direct financial implications arising from these 
recommendations as this is to consult upon a scheme proposing a combined authority. 

6.8 The financial benefits of the combined authority are fully set out in the appendices, particularly 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough East Anglian Devolution Proposal. 

6.9 Equalities Implications: An outline equalities impact assessment has been 
[...]
clude a representative from the LEP. The Mayor and the Combined 
Authority shall work closely together to deliver the vision and aims.  The Mayor shall also be represented 
on the LEP.

The Combined Authority is a: 

 Local authority for many purposes of the Local Government Act 1972, in particular sections 
101 and 102 (arrangements for the discharge of functions by the local authorities) in 
conjunction with the powers of the Constituent Authorities to work jointly with the Combined 
Authority under sections 9EA and 9EB of the Local Government Act 2000; Part VA 
provisions on access to information; and for the purpose of the power of a Minister of the 
Crown to pay grants; 

 Best value authority for the purpose of section 1 Local Government Act 1999; and

 Public body for the purpose of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

The Constituent Authorities have agreed the principle that the Combined Authority’s costs will be met 
as far as possible from existing resources.  The statutory officers and support to the Combined Authority 
will be provided by the Constituent Authorities.  

It is expected that the [£20] million per annum funding allocation will be invested so as to leverage 
additional financial benefit for the Combined Authority which will, after an initial investment period, 
exceed the Mayoral costs arising from the creation of the Combined Authority.

38



5

This scheme is prepared and published under section 109 Local Democracy Economic Development 
and Construction Act 2009 following a review under section 108 of that Act which concluded that the 
making of an Order to establish a combined authority would be likely to improve the exercise of statutory 
functions for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area.

39



6

1 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY

1.1 A Mayoral Combined Authority shall be established pursuant to section 103 of the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 ("LDEDCA").  It shall come 
into existen
[...]
 fund to agree accountability between local and national bodies on the 
basis of the principles set out in this document. 

77. The Combined Authority will continue to set out their proposals to Government for how 
local resources and funding will be pooled across the region.

78. The Combined Authority will agree overall borrowing and capitalisation limits with 
Government and have formal agreement to engage on forecasting. The Combined 
Authority will also provide information, explanation and assistance to the Office for Budget 
Responsibility where such information would assist in meeting their duty to produce 
economic and fiscal forecasts for the UK economy.

79. The Combined Authority will continue to progress programmes of transformation amongst 
authorities to streamline back office functions and share more services and data, including 
on assets and property.

80. The Combined Authority will continue to adhere to its duties under section 149 Equality 
Act 2010 for both existing and newly devolved responsibilities.

81. Government will support the constituent members of the proposed Combined Authority 
by levering existing monitoring and evaluation frameworks and, where applicable, by 

78



21

providing assistance to ensure consistency and coordination of metrics and 
methodologies with other areas receiving a devolution agreement. As part of this 
commitment, Government will work with the constituent members of the proposed 
Combined Authority to explore options for the coordinated application of high quality 
impact evaluation methods in relation to certain policies, which may include i) local 
commissioning of 19+ skills; and ii) employment support. 

79



This page is intentionally left blank

80


	Agenda
	3 Executive and Committee Recommendations to Council
	3i. Employment Committee Report - Shared CE Arrangements Between PCC and CCC

	4 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Devolution Proposal, Governance Review and Scheme
	4. Appendix A - Cambridge

Minutes of the meeting


1

AB
MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 

HELD MONDAY 27 JUNE 2016
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

THE MAYOR – COUNCILLOR DAVID SANDERS

Present:

Councillors Aitken, Allen, Ali, Ash, Ayres, Barkham, Bisby, Bond, Brown, Bull, Casey, 
Cereste, Clark, Coles, Davidson, Dowson, Ellis, Elsey, Ferris, Fitzgerald, Fower, JR 
Fox, JA Fox, Fuller, Goodwin, Harper, Hiller, Holdich, Hussain, Amjad Iqbal, Azher 
Iqbal, Jamil, Johnson, Khan, King, Lamb, Lane, Murphy, Nadeem, Nawaz, 
Okonkowski, Over, Peach, Rush, Saltmarsh, Sanders, Seaton, Serluca, Shaheed, 
Sharp, Shearman, Sims, Smith, Stokes, Walsh and Whitby. 

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lillis, Martin, Sandford and 
Sylvester.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Executive and Committee Recommendations to Council

The Chief Executive left the Chamber for the following item.

(a) Employment Committee Recommendation – Shared Chief Executive 
Arrangements Between Peterborough City Council and Cambridgeshire County 
Council

Employment Committee, at its meeting of 24 June 2016, received a report which 
requested it to note the review undertaken in conjunction with Cambridgeshire County 
Council as to the position of the shared Chief Executive, to agree that the shared Chief 
Executive arrangements be made permanent and to agree to a contractual variation for 
the Chief Executive. This had been agreed by the Committee and recommended to 
Council.

Councillor Nadeem introduced the report as Chairman of the Employment Committee 
and moved the recommendations contained within, highlighting that the temporary 
arrangement in place had been reviewed and considered successful and therefore the 
permanent arrangement was sought.  

Councillor Holdich seconded the recommendations and responded to queries raised by 
Members regarding whether pension payments to the Chief Executive would be split 
50/50 with Cambridgeshire County Council upon her retirement. Councillor Holdich 
confirmed this to be the case. 

A vote was taken (unanimous) and it was AGREED:



2

a)  That the shared Chief Executive arrangements be made permanent; and

b)   To a contractual variation for the Chief Executive.

The Chief Executive re-joined the meeting.

4. The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Devolution Proposal, Governance Review 
and Scheme

Council received a report which contained a number of recommendations relating to 
the Peterborough Devolution Proposal, Governance Review and Scheme. A copy of 
the Community Impact Assessment, along with associated guidance had also been 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting within a supplementary information pack. 

Councillor Seaton introduced the report and moved the recommendations contained 
within. He outlined the development of the proposals following Council’s vote against 
the original deal, which had been presented and debated in April 2016. The benefits of 
the revised deal were outlined and the opportunities that would be afforded by 
devolution. The proposals would involve the setting up of a combined authority, having 
an elected Mayor and it would mean more decisions for Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough being taken at a local level. 

Councillor Holdich seconded the recommendations and reserved his right to speak. 

Members debated the recommendations and in summary points raised in support of 
the proposals included:

 It was appropriate that devolution should be for smaller areas and not just for 
larger areas, such as Manchester and Leeds;

 The proposals would bring many benefits for the residents of the city and along 
with businesses too;

 The proposals would bring investment and would mean a greater control of 
decisions made by the Council and greater control over the services provided to 
residents;

 This was a cross party opportunity to do right for the city and its residents; 
 Peterborough with Cambridgeshire was a significant contributor to the national 

economy;
 Devolution would give access to funds that would not have previously been 

available;
 There had been almost 1400 new homes built in the city in 2014/15 and this 

momentum needed to pushed forward. Delivery on major sites was required; 
 The transport capacity of roads needed to be improved, this would be imperative 

for larger business  growth in Peterborough and improved accessibility;
 Improved transport links would bring increased levels of tourism to the city;
 Devolution would offer the chance to increase income and spend on the needs 

of the Peterborough citizens;
 It was important that the proposals went out to consultation, this would allow the 

public to have their say;
 The consultation would be robust and the outcome would be revisited in 

October; 
 There were reservations about Devolution, however this was the first stage of 

the journey;
 There would be a number of different forms of consultation happening and if 

Members did have any concerns, these could be fed into the Devolution 
Working Group for discussion; and

 A Constitution would be developed and this would identify the powers of the 
Elected Mayor and the voting rights for each authority.



3

Points of concern raised against the proposals included:

 Many Members did support the principle of Devolution, but with some 
reservations;

 The devolution of Peterborough City Council to Unitary status had been a 
success, however here had been some issues along the way and therefore 
caution should be taken;

 There were concerns expressed that the decision was being rushed through 
ahead of proper consultation;

 There had been no definite commitment to a university in the city;
 The elected Mayor would have a veto on any votes and Peterborough would 

only have one out of the nine votes, whilst Cambridgeshire would have two;
 The directly elected Mayor concept simply added another layer of bureaucracy 

and additional costs;
 There was concern that the turn out for the mayor elections were likely to be 

low and that the concept would be difficult to sell to the public;
 There were concerns expressed that the consultation was being rushed through 

and confirmation was sought as to whether it was going to solely be online. If it 
was this would exclude a large proportion of residents;

 Consultation roadshows would be beneficial in order to get out into the heart of 
the public. People needed to have the ability to ask questions;

 The proposals would have such a major impact in terms of the future of the city, 
consultation needed to be undertaken as widely as possible within the limited 
time available; 

 It would have been beneficial for the consultation document to have been 
presented to Council for review prior to its publication;

 Reassurance needed to be given that genuine investment would be provided in 
a number of areas across the city; 

 An email had been circulated from the Director of Governance which stated that 
“Councillors would have the opportunity to vote against the proposals in 
October, there would be opportunity to provide amendments to the final 
recommendations and the purpose of the consultation would be to invite 
comments and views on the proposals and it was anticipated that these 
proposals would be shaped over the summer as the responses to the 
consultation came in”;

 There were concerns at the lack of EU funding which would now come into the 
area. Ring fenced money would be needed for projects in the city previously in 
receipt of EU money;

 The administration should not be situated in Cambridgeshire, it should be 
located somewhere more central;

 It was hoped that the administration would take on board any issues raised 
during consultation;

 Devolution would be an extra tier of Government that was not needed and it 
was unlikely that the Elected Mayor would work for the interests of 
Peterborough;

 Was an elected Mayor really a necessity, or could there be a combined 
authority where there was not as much power in one person’s hands. 

 The work which had gone into the revised offer was appreciated, however it 
was felt that it hadn’t gone far enough; 

 Many of the transport links outlined within the proposals seemed to be southern 
based, how would any of them improve Peterborough?

 The elected Mayor role would give too much power to one individual and would 
mean that focus on the diverse needs of the people of Peterborough would be 
lost;



4

 There were a number of areas in Peterborough which had been left neglected 
e.g. Millfield. What priority would be given to address the needs of people in this 
area?

 There were concerns that any significant change in the proposals following 
public consultation would require a new Scheme to be prepared. Would this 
mean that any public consultation responses would be ignored?; and

 The document outlined a wish list of issues, but there was no commitment for 
funds. This needed to be confirmed by October.

Councillor Holdich exercised his right to speak and stated that a better deal had been 
negotiated than the one presented in April 2016. He addressed a number of issues 
raised and specifically spoke about the skills offer and proposals for local businesses in 
the city, along with the confirmed proposals towards Peterborough having its own 
university. 

Councillor Seaton summed up as mover of the recommendations and in so doing, 
acknowledged a number of concerns raised by Members during debate. He stated that 
voting against the proposal to go out to consultation would take away the right of the 
residents of Peterborough to have their say. Concerns around the nature of the 
consultation were understood and Members were encouraged to feed any concerns 
into the Devolution Working Group. There were a number of things at stake and 
residents needed to be given the opportunity to take part in order to obtain their views.  

A vote was taken (48 for, 7 against, 1 abstention) and it was AGREED:

1. To consider the outcome of the Governance Review and the draft Scheme;

2. To endorse the conclusion of the Review that the making of an Order to create the 
CPCA would be likely to improve the exercise of statutory functions in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough; 

3. To approve the devolution proposal that would offer significant financial and other 
benefits to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area;

4. To endorse the draft Scheme for publication under section 109 of the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, and to recommend 
that Cabinet authorises the scheme for publication;

5. To authorise the Chief Executive to make any appropriate revisions to the draft 
Scheme before publication as she may consider appropriate in consultation with the 
Leader and in liaison with the other Chief Executives of constituent authorities and 
to take all necessary actions to progress any non-executive functions arising from 
the recommendations;

6. To endorse the arrangements for public consultation on the proposals in the 
Scheme and to note that the Chief Executive will provide the Secretary of State with 
a summary of the consultation responses; and

7. That the Council meet in October to consider the results of the consultation and 
consider giving consent to an Order establishing a Mayoral combined authority for 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.

The Mayor
 7.00pm – 8.10pm


